


v-4 
+ ~ ~ 0 0 - 5 3 1  

#=@b DOCKET SO. - -- 
* 7 a ~ ' - ~ * ~ t . S W . * Y " u t - c C - c ~ - ~ ' , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ >  ~ -- " -- 

$83 $ $ a ~  Vitttt*r ~ s t '  --  
0 bN THE MAT f ER OF THE FILING FOR 

APPROVAL OF A FIRST AMENDMENT 

w TQ AN IMTERCONMECTION 

t-- AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROOKINGS 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES TELEPHONE 
DEPARTMENT D.B.A. SWIFTEL 
GQtVlMUNlCATlONS AND QWEST 
CORPORATKJN 



Qwest 
l S O l  Cakbrnla St- Suite 51DO 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
P h w ~  303 672-5871 
Fscsinile 303 295-7069 

LW OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 
?- => -T,.&',- -L..-r*a 

%Jx, Wi'dJ i~~~~~ L irt41;~rd, .f r. 
8 .  %Nuguise 11,'J;rw:crrar 
tksattji- f2f.ikiitza ZzrthJic I hilities Commission 
4% W s  6-ikd C';~pj to t A ~ ~ n u t  
P%-%T%:% Sld3 5450 1 

Alex M. Duarte 
Senior Anomey jj",;t E:!;% y:: ;<, yp:- .. ,. v.. "i" " ..... - ,", ,334 

A % ,j,3 i?s.::;sg gf: .- ."*, :=,.Z -., 

August 25,2000 

2 :  I:;tiug 11 f' f "rsi Arlaendmcnlt to the Intercxlnnection Agreement between Brookings 
hlzu!icipn\ 'irtilitics Telephone Depariment, d.b.a. Swiftel Communications and Qwest 
(,'~rrklntxic'rn. 

j-pL..- , 4443" Atr .  WSIIINIL~, Jr-, 

P+u~s \~x l  to 20:10:32:21 of the Admin. Rules of South Dakota enclosed for filing is an 
x;b-~agir%$l w d  rcn [ I  Cl) crlpics of the First Amendment to the Tntercon~nection Agreement between 
iJv%*z;x 4':r~rp~ra~iirn ("~~wcst"), fonrierly known as U S WEST Communications Inc. and 
$%tirr~a$rrqc kluirlcipnt I1tiliii-t;~ Telephone Departmcnlt d.b.a. Swiftel Comunications rSwiRel'') 
it'kw & g > f a ~ r $ ~ ; ~ 1  by t b ~  I ,h~nis~ion.  Swiftel and Qwest entered into the Interconnection Agreement 
3 t 4 ~ ~ 3 k  ww iapf lrc3~~~4 by the South Dakota Commission effective February 18, 1999, in Docket 
? A s  ' a  t'-9X-2('ril., Swiftel und Qwest now desire to amend the Interconnection Agreement to 
r z t ~ t ~ c t l r  11%. "lkrn~s and Cor~ciitions I.br Inter Local Calling area ("ImterLCA Facility") as set forth 
132 :\11*i=f741~1ctff 1 the First Amendment. 

a'hc .&grwrrlunt does not discriminate against other telecommunications carriers, and the 
$ $ T ~ % ~ i k 1 ~ ~ 6  is ci~nsistcnt with the FCC's guidelines for negotiation and performance. 
%13ifiliit~pliy, rstPlt'r tc1~~0rmn1~1icatjons carriers have the option to adopt any negotiated or 
%2B~$;a~+:5$ ist?;rr:cmcnr itppraved by the Commission. 



!'k J%gzk:gtr.tcnI is cirnsistcnt with the public interest as identified in the state statutes of 
'kG~qgSc i35qkrst~ tik ~Cf i J~ t~r ' t~ i~s i~ t~ '~  rules, the Federal Telecommunicaticlns Act of 1996, and rules 
6 tf B e~lr'yiti C :qffzmudea t ions Conlrnissinn. Expeditious approval of this Agreement will 
m+tt<b %w~tbcl !lo ctiiter the local cxchitnge rnarket and provide customers with increased choices 
$dwfrfg ~.W: I$  &:x~t~atlgc services. 



Amendment No. f to the lraterconnectian Agreement 
Between 

Bs~okings Municipal Utilities Telephone Department d.b.a. 
Swiftel Communicatisns 

And 
awbst Curporati~n flWa U S WEST Communications, Ine. 

For the State sf South Dakota 

T %.\* ,,x@ &$73d~d~:f?n! EJa 1 f4Ame~7dmerit") is made and entered into by and between 
@;sak;r~g Murrrciaal lftilitres Telephone Department d.b.a Swiftel Communications 
A 4~dher3 gild Qweal Corporation f/k/a U S WEST Communications, Inc. ("Qwest"). 

RECITALS 

$~i.:.Bafb; U S WEST Communications, Inc. entered into that certain 
itn.ttgtfcc~~adtan Agr~~ernent for service in the state of South Dakota which was 
+ r C-- t&it~vs~i$ 2 "... i3~y ih@ S~dri~tfl Dakota Public Utilities Commission on February 18, 1999 (the 
tiwd@fxyaag Qreern~trrt"]; and 

Saa;@@ qng Qa~@csZ wiwh to amend the Underlying Agreement under the Terms and 
C; $fia?txic:7t?s c,&r!leInff,d harein ; 

PXY& 81-iERft:ORE, the Parties agree to the following: 

?is:., ~%fng$fitfarsent 39 made in order to add the Terms and Conditions for Inter Local 
; y f - h t  9,m1i+2g Area (1~rlcrLClnr Facility) as sot forth in Attachment 1 to this Amendment, 

44-a$i;hsb 3gyefa and incarporated herein: 

'-7 

$ 9 8 8  Wf~r;rndsr~@ff~ ~hajJ be daetned effective upon approval by the appropriate state 
i,l,rl.~rn*iti4~~r:m hewever the Parties may agree to implement the provisions of this 
k4 it;p2-. t ~ t ' i :  % L ~ F I Y ~ ~  i?xeCutton TO accommodate this need, Swiftel must generate, if 
g*F:eb% sk& y an upsfat~d Custamer' Questionnaire, In addition to the Questionnaire, all 
% r ~ % w l  ~ ~ d a I e $  ~ 1 1 1  need to be completed by Qwest, Swiftel will be notified when all 
kbxfhfq?"~ i-;4-rafny@g ~ B V B  been made. Actual order processing may begin once these 
waka :'r%id:i;ltS t l ~ ~ e  been 13at. 

i; i::&gt 8t f~~cj~j:f lad h~1eit7, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
$ 3  k t  f i 4 ~ t f h ~ r  the Agreement nor this Amendment may be further amended or 
wiiw~ 7 - *  i. e.e$t?;;;-t tsy writtern rnstrunlent executed by an authorized representative of 
i",Tj.fF< p@r+$$y 





Attachment 1 to Amendment # 1 

ATTACHMENT 1 

: ; My;$$gti4~:2 

";.*.:.m;: $~:1-2$l (,~i;ff?g A~tba <I-i~lt$rl..CA Facility'r) is an interconnection DS1 offering that allows 
5&+%Fi, %:, a$:ablt?ih ;+ uirtr;rsf Fsal tn e distant calling area. 

4 f + I Swrftt;l :may request Qwest-provided facilities to transport EASILocal 
Traffic from a virtual POI in a Qwest EASfLCA to a POI located in a 
distant EASILCA (a 'distant POI'). The Qwest-provided facilities 
if?tatcmrrc;ctit~g a Qwest EAStLCA to a distant POI are Type 2 InterLCA 
& actl~t'tes 

"3 b 
a r The aderai orig~nation of the InterLCA Facility shall be the Qwest Wire 

Genter located in the EASILCA associated with Swiftel's NXX. The 
f erm~r~atton paint is in the POI in the distant EASILCA. 

: "I 
11 -51 JS tha distance between the Qwest Wire Center in tlie EASILCA and the 

Sawing Wire Center is kventy miles or less, the fixed and per-mile rates 
far Dedicated Transport shall apply in accordance with Appendix A of the 
Underlyrr-rg Agreement. 

2 a if atte distance between the Qwest Wire Center in the EASILCA and the 
Sen~rng'W~re Cenf,er of the distant POI is greater than twenty miles, the 
bxed and per-mile Dadicated Transport rates shall apply to the first twenty 
mtlss rn accordance with Appendix A of the Underlying Agreement, and 
the renaining miles are rated as intrastate monthly fixed and per mile 
951 Private Line Transport Services. The Private Line Transport 
Services rates are contained in the applicable state Private Line catalogs 
a ~ d  Tariffs. 

;F 5 Th@ fa~rlrlies connecting the distant POI to the Qwes 
rarsd 3% intrastate DS1 Private Line Transpol? Servi 
Primsport rates are contained in the applicable state 
and Tariffs. 

e m  
,r p %wlN)i241 wijt be charged for the first twenty miles of the InterLCA Facility as 

%p@t;ifisd i r - ~  Appendix A of the Underlying Agreement, to reflect 'ttje 
portion of the InterLGA facility that is used by Qwest to transport Qwest- 
sngioatsb traffic l o  Swiftel. Qwest shall not be required to reduce the 
Priqaie Llne Transport Services rates for the portion of the InterLCA 
Factliiy that exceeds 20 miles in length. 

.> ''2 - . The fr~tertCA facility may be utilized with a DS1 to DSO multiplexer in the 
Bwmt. Wlrs Csnter. A DSO level Type 2 lntercorinection t rmk may use 
rht? InterLCA DSI as Customer Facility Assignment (CFA) within the 
srrginat~rlg EASILCA. 



in addition Swiftel may choose to purchase a 
Services DS3 from Qwest as a CFA on 
Facility would ride, Swiftel v~ill purchase 
twultipl-exer to support the DS1 InterLCA Facility. 
utilita a Private Line DS3 as CFA, these rates wi 
applicable Private Line Transport Services catalogs o 

$ @  The InterLCA Facility cannot be used to 
ssleme~~ts. 

3 50 The InterLCA Facility is available only 
Qwest is not obligated to construct new facilitie 
Facility, 

Attachment 1 to Amendment # 1 



South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 

WEEKLY FILINGS 
Fat the Period of August 24,2006 through August 30,2000 

f ijfFb ~w!x-$ JT pa-nptate copy af a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed t 
SZe?.iwz~ia Y&ba s~itr'rm five businsss days of this filing. Phone: 605-773-3705 

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS 

GT00~098 in the Matter of the Camplaint filed by Jim and Georgia 
South Bakrzta, against Lightyear Communications, Inc. 
Ursabrt;horized Switching of Serwices. 

721.'n C : z i x i t ~ ! r : ~ s r ~ ~ ~ ~ l s  ~Irstrn they did not authorize a switch in their service. T 
f.gi'j,:zg 2 fni 1% *. ~ k a r a  :$ d~518r ~maunt  suitable for this type of case" as relief. 

G$W*"t00 In the Matter of the Complaint Tiled by Earl A, Ellason on behalf of Earl's 
Bwrbinr @F3ap, Philip, South Dakota, against AT&T Communications of the 
Midwfsal, Inc. Regarding Unauthorized Switching of Services. 

f ?%@ sunlptaenafd aligges that his long distance services were switched without his 
:$~~IT~G~~Z&II~L~I? and he has received billings and charges which he disputes. He reports that he 
%.icy  ; .r$ rjL s,~cus3tnd a copy OF the verification tape and this has not been provided. The 
;~2.13".2i81rs.;?q% ~e iq t~e~ fs  that If AT&T cannot prove that he agreed to their calling plan he wants 
r+ ,s+ ffi-2iki23vi.t~$j 1 A ~ig118d statement that he did not agree to this plan and the switch was 
~,z&i'i+ ++>ane1\4r t ~ t c  eans~nt. 2. A refund of $16.45. 3. A check for $750.00 for his trouble. 

d l  &:-i;$lrry%r Ci7erSane Lund 
LY ~ , ~ i b ~  q -- s"a:fgfgg!$ Karen Crerner 

i*j$t@ Qsy&sts@ 68138f'OP3 
9 De;il;fiirne: NA 

CY.5,p;ef-iOit irr the MaBar af the Complaint filed by Terry I. Vellek, S 
D~kata, against Qwest Communications, Inc. Regardi 

yuc3* :" - .I- ~A:?if ' i~t~: i~i f4~~'f~ ha$ Qi$d continuing billing problems with Qwest over the past two years 
&YS-~:P Lmlr';. t ~ i c ~  YQ~, "narcpa L- and IJr'livsrsal Service Fund charges. Qwest has indicated that the _ 1 1  *r;.,:sCc diaiea d~re~aty  using 10-1 O numbers, The Complainant is seeking $1 000 in relief. 



Staff Analyst,: Leni Healy 
Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer 
Date Docketed: 08130/00 
Intervention Deadline: NA 

NG00-007 IntheMa~errsftheFZlingbyNa~trW~at~~~~@lt~~t-~c@#~+~~,s~~~~a~w~~~~~, 
Approval of Tariff Revisions, 

NorthWestern Pubiic Senlice has filed la- frsuis~ s$kdgh ()+q#t~g$$ @~e,~+~gj :sty& 5 % F :pgr 
adjusting its fuel refentjon percentage The Qa$ 'Ts.%-*tsp~;r~tat~{gi $ 5 ~  g F b ~ a ~ , g m  ? G ~ + - . ~  

Conditions call for the retention pefs;@ntag@ far :pyl e522g3+3*skfrk :b;Ckzifj*s #'jjgs FA y ~ y ~ l s i ~ - i ~ ~ r  4 8  jb ,*. n+:ir 

system to be adjusted annually based upon tho ;j 3,-".-,cr ~ k ? + j a : - ~ ~ t n ~ * ~ ~ x ~ ~  f7btzi,:ig~g-: 9 ; ~ ~  7 % ~ ~  -;: - j , - ; j , r l + l  -- + 

the prior year. 

Staff Analyst: Keith Senger 
Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer 
Date Docketed: 08/25/00 
Intervention Deadline: 0911 11QO 

PELECOM@A,bdiG;trCATP~HB 

TC06-'I 29 In the Matter of Applicati~f~; QSI Zb@@ T@~Q~&@#R~ t@f n ? A # F ~ ~ @ ~ ~ & F & - ~ J + ~  
Author! ty to Prav id@ f sS~~nrxsrt"t~r~~t~i'~fIofi% % d k ~ i ~ @ %  &q %@I&@# -$@& 

Staff Analyst: Heather Forney 
bate DocCceted: 08124100 
Intervention Deadline: 09/15/00 

TC08-138 In the Matter of the Filing by the Lwat E%~h&rfag@ G&CPF@S% & ~ ~ @ y $ 1 $ b ~ $ ~ ~  h1.a 

Approval to Add Additionill Fx~hitr-tgwa $@ .~:GA@FI~$@ 'r&$@gm 
Coaperativa, Inc. and Vivian P"s1apYi'rnr"ib cefrw&~:.f: &kf &a+ % @ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ z ~ ~  %*" 
Changes, 

On August 29,2000, t 
its Tariff No. 'l . Ths  pu 
the tariff and a few min 



Staff Anatyst: Heather Forney 
8taif Aeorney: Karen Cremer 
Bate Docketed: 08/29/00 
1 0 t ~ ~ e n t i a n  Daadl ine: 0911 5/00 

n the Matter of the Fiiing for Approval of a Firzit Amendment to an 
Interconnection Agreement between Brookings Municipal Uailities 
Telephone Department d.b.a. Swiftel Cornmuniications and Qwest 
Corporation. 

A first amendment to an interconnection agreement between Qmst  Corporation and 
Brnakings Muriicipal Utilities Telephone Department d. b.a. Swiftel Communications has been 
filed with the Commission for approval. The original agreement was apprcved by the 
Commission in Docket TC98-204 and was effective February 10, 1999, The First Amendment 
wiii include the Terms and Conditions for Inter Local Calling Area (InterLCA Facility). Any 
party wishing to comment on the First Amendment may do so by filing written camments'with 
the Commission and the parties to the amendment no later than September 19, 200aA Patties 
to the amendment may file written responses to the comments ria later than twenty days after 
the service of the initial comments. 

Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer 
Date Docketed: 08130100 
tniiial Comments Due: 0911 9/00 

TCOD-132 In the Matter of the Filing for Approval of a Resale Agreement between 
Qwest Corporation and DPI Teleconnect, L.L.6. 

A Resale Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation and DPI Teleconnect, 
L.L.C. was filed with the Commission for approval. The agreement is a negotiated agreement 
setting farth certain arrangements to provide, within the geographical areas where Qwest is 
the i;?curnbent local exchange carrier, the unbundled network element platform andlor 
services for resale of local telecommunications services. Any party wishing to comrnwjt on 
th;! agr~ement may do so by filing written comments with the Commission and the pafies,to 
the agreement no later than September 19, 2000. Parties to the agreement may file written 
rwponses to the comments no later than twenty days after the service 05 the initial comments, 

Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer 
Bate Rocketed: 08/30/00 
initiat Comments Due: 09/q 9/00 

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via infernet e-mait, 
You may subscribe or unsubscribe to the PUC mailing lists at http:llwww.state.sd.usfpucI 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIk1TIES C(3MMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DPIKOTA 

tP1 THE MATTER OF THE FILING FOR j OfSUERAPBRQV4W@ FfRSt* 
APPROVAL OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN AAiiENDi4Er;iiT TO 
INTERCQNNECTIOM AGREEMENT BEWEEM ) AGREEMENT 
BROOKING5 MUNICBPAL UTlLlT IES ) 
TEhEPHQNf DEPARTMENT D.B.A SWtFYEL ) TCllO*Yf 39 
CaMMUNlCA'TlONS AND QWEST ) 
E31Cf)RPOMTION k 

On August 30, 2000, Qwest Corporation (Qwest), fka U S WE,§T GammunimOarts, t r c ~  flied 
far approval by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Cammission) a first amendment t aw?  
~nleccar~nectian agreement between Brookings Municipal Utilities Telephrrms bpaHt.he~t d ba 
Swiftel Communications (Swiftel) and Qwest. The first amendment includes the term$ ant! 
zcrndrtions for inter local calling area (frrtertCA Facility). 

On August 31, 2000, the Commission electronically transmitted naiice of the filnng at the Firs4 
amendment to interested individuals and entities. The notice stated that any peso0 w~shtng t46 
~ornment on the parties' request for approval had until September 19, 2000, tlo bs sa, No "cgmf0k$.rt@8 
were filed. 

At its duly noticed September 26, 2000, meeting, the Commission coosidered whether lo 
approve the negotiated first amendment to the agreement between Qwest end Wiftet. C~rnrni~$$a~  
Staff recornmended its approval. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant fo $DCL Chapter-4$31. Bod She 
Federal Telecommunicatians Act of 1996. In accordance with 07 LX,S.C, S 252t@)(2), tha 
Cammission found that the first amendment does not discriminate against EP teF~?~@mnf~nie;&E~bm 
carrier that is not a party to the first amendment and the first amendment is cansi$tent wdh the public 
interest, convenience, and necessity. The Commission wnarlimarxsfy voted ts supprave the fin% 
amendment to the agreement. It is therefore 

ORDERED, that the Commission approves the negotiafed first amendmic;nrt I@ the &qr4@rQ&nt 
as described herein. 

d: Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this ,?g :day of Ssptenibel: 2000. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE II 
The undersrgned httreby cert~fies that this 

do~~rnent  has been served toGay upon all partlffi of 
fccnra rr: th~s docket. as l~sted on the docket serilce 
ris!, by facslrn~le or by first class marl. In properly 

1 (OFFICIAL SEAL) 

BY ORDER OF THE CBMMtSSIOGill 
A 


